
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

KERA MORGAN, *Administrator/Personal Representative of the Estate of PHILLIP RAYMOND MORGAN, deceased,*

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the District Court for Polk County
Case No. LACL151115
The Hon. Scott D. Rosenberg, District Judge

FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

J. Timothy Eaton
Jonathan B. Amarilio
Benjamin S. Morrell
TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP
111 East Wacker Drive
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel.: (312) 527-4000
Fax: (312) 527-4011
teaton@taftlaw.com
jamarilio@taftlaw.com
bmorrell@taftlaw.com

R. Todd Gaffney (AT0002657)
Joseph F. Moser (AT0011413)
FINLEY LAW
699 Walnut Street
Suite 1700
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-0145
Facsimile: (515) 288-2724
tgaffney@finleylaw.com
jmoser@finleylaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Because Plaintiff substantively alleges emotional rather than physical harm, she asserts a claim of negligent infliction of emotional distress.....	19
A. Error preservation.....	19
B. Scope and standard of review.....	19
C. Argument.....	20
1. Overview of the FEELA.....	20
2. The district court correctly analyzed Mr. Morgan’s injury as emotional rather than physical.....	22
II. Controlling Supreme Court precedent requires analyzing Plaintiff’s claim using the “zone of danger” test.....	29
A. Error preservation.....	29
B. Scope and standard of review.....	29
C. Argument.....	29
III. Plaintiff’s claim fails because Mr. Morgan was never placed in the zone of danger by Union Pacific’s negligent conduct.....	38
A. Error preservation.....	38
B. Scope and standard of review.....	38
C. Argument.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Balt. & Ohio S.W.R. Co. v. Carroll</i> , 280 U.S. 491 (1930)	20
<i>Barilla v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1057 (D. Ariz. 1986)	32
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crown v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	21
<i>Delise v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2009)	32, 34
<i>Epelbaum v. Elf Atochem, N. Am., Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D. Ky. 1999)	31
<i>Matter of Estate of Gearhart</i> , 584 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1998)	20
<i>Ferguson v. CSX Transp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 253 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	44, 45
<i>Fulk v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallimore-Wright v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	44
<i>Halko v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	32, 34
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016)	32

<i>Lager v. Chi. Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Marazzato v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 817 P.2d 672 (Mont. 1991)	33
<i>Marlin v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00098-JEG, 2015 WL 11121702 (S.D. Iowa June 23, 2015)	42
<i>Nelson v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 398 So.2d 980 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	32, 34
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	38
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	43
<i>Roberts v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-00169, 2006 WL 1763640 (N.D. Ind. June 26, 2006)	43
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snipes v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992)	20, 21
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944)	21
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	37

<i>Van Gorner v. Grand Trunk W. R.R., Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Watters v. TSR, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Williams v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010)	19
Statutes	
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	9, 20, 28
Other Authorities	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981.....	19, 43
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801	43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 455 (1965).....	31, 33, 34
